

## Regulation 26 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012

## **Brighton & Hove City Plan Part One**

## **Adoption Statement**

Notice is hereby given that Brighton & Hove City Council adopted the Brighton & Hove City Plan Part One ("City Plan Part One") on 24 March 2016 in accordance with the above Regulations.

The City Plan Part One has been subject to examination by an independent Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State. The adopted City Plan Part One incorporates the Main Modifications recommended by the Inspector as set out in the Appendix to the Inspector's Report on the Examination into Brighton & Hove City Plan Part One ("the Inspector's Report").

## **Document availability**

Copies of this Adoption Statement, the Adopted City Plan Part One, its Annexes, the Policies Map, the Sustainability Appraisal Report, including adoption statement, and the Inspector's Report are available to view at: <u>https://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/content/planning/planningpolicy/development-plans</u>

Hard copies can also be viewed at the Customer Service Centres at Bartholomew House, Brighton and Hove Town Hall, Hove as well as Jubilee Library, Hove Library and Portslade Library, during normal opening hours\*.

Any person aggrieved by the City Plan Part One may make an application to the High Court under Section 113 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 ("the Act") on the grounds that:

- 1. the City Plan Part One is not within the power conferred by Part 2 of the Act;
- 2. a procedural requirement under Part 2 of the Act or its associated Regulations has not been complied with.

Any such application must be made before the end of the period of six weeks beginning with the day after the date the City Plan Part One was adopted.

\*Please note that, due to its size, the Sustainability Appraisal Report is only available to view at Bartholomew House and Hove Town Hall Customer Service Centres

29 March 2016 Rob Fraser Acting Head of City Planning & Development King's House BN3 2LS